

John D. Penn, Esq.  
Jeffrey D. Vanacore, Esq.  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
30 Rockefeller Plaza, 22nd Floor  
New York, New York 10112-0085  
Telephone: 212.262.6900  
Facsimile: 212.977.1642  
Email: [jpenn@perkinscoie.com](mailto:jpenn@perkinscoie.com)  
[jvanacore@perkinscoie.com](mailto:jvanacore@perkinscoie.com)

*Attorneys for GRD Estates Ltd.*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF  
PENNSYLVANIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MARTIN TROTT and CHRISTOPHER SMITH, as  
Joint Official Liquidators and Foreign Representatives  
of PLATINUM PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE  
FUND L.P. (in Official Liquidation) and PLATINUM  
PARTNERS VALUE ARBITRAGE FUND L.P.,  
(in Official Liquidation),

Plaintiffs,

v.

PLATINUM MANAGEMENT NY LLC, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civ. Action No. 18-cv-10936 (JSR)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT  
GRD ESTATES LTD. IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. PLAINTIFFS’ AIDING AND ABETTING CLAIMS FAIL ON MULTIPLE LEVELS.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged Actual Knowledge By Defendant GRD.....	2
B. GRD Does Not Have A “Close Personal Relationship” With Huberfeld To Warrant Inference of Actual Knowledge.....	4
III. PLAINTIFFS’ UNJUST ENRICHMENT CAUSE FAILS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	5
IV. GROUP PLEADING IS NOT PERMISSIBLE AS TO THE PREFERRED INVESTORS OF THE BEOF FUNDS .....	7
V. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO A RELAXED PLEADING STANDARD.....	8
VI. JOINDER.....	10
VII. CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## CASES

Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd., 728 F. Supp. 2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	7
Atuahene v. City of Hartford, 10 Fed. Appx. 33 (2d Cir. 2001).....	7
Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
Corsello v. Verizon NY, Inc., 18 N.Y.3d 777 (2012).....	6
Devaney v. A.P. Chester, 813 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1987).....	9
Elliott Associates, L.P. v. Hayes, 141 F.Supp.2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	4
Krys v. Pigott, 749 F.3d 117 (2d Cir. 2014).....	3
Mandarin Trading Ltd. v. Wildenstein, 16 N.Y.3d 173 (2011).....	5
Oster v. Kirschner, 77 A.D.3d 51 (1st Dept 2010).....	2
Ret. Sys. v. Lockheed Martin Corp., 875 F. Supp. 2d 359 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) (Rakoff, J.) .....	7
S & K Sales Co. v. Nike, Inc., 816 F.2d 843 (2d Cir 1987).....	2
Senior Health Ins. Co. of Penn. v. Beechwood RE Ltd., et al., 345 F. Supp. 515 (S.D.N.Y 2018) .....	5
Whitney v. Citibank, N.A., 782 F.2d 1106 (2d Cir 1986).....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2004.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) .....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) and 9(b).....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(5).....1

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....1, 10
